Please Ask For: Faye Biddles Dial: 01455 238141

Email: access2info@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Our Ref: FOI/5372 Date: 15 January 2019



Dear Mr Brady,

Thank you for your request. This has been processed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and our response is below.

- 1. Which department is responsible for enforcing against Littering? Clean Neighbourhoods
- 2. Do you use a private company to enforce against Littering?
- 3. If you answered yes to question 2, could you confirm the name of the private company?
- 4. What is the full price of a Littering Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN)? £150.
- 5. Do you have a discounted price for a littering FPN and if yes, how long is the discounted period? e.g. The FPN will be discounted to £50 if paid within 10 days. £100
- 6. How many FPNs did you issue for littering in 2018?

14

7. How many FPNs issued for Littering in 2018 were paid?

31

- 8. How many FPNs issued for Littering in 2018 were prosecuted for failing to pay the FPN?
- 9. How many FPNs issued for Littering in 2018 were for smoking-related materials e.g. Cigarette butts, rolled up cigarettes or Cigars?

18

- 10. Could you confirm which department is responsible for enforcing against Dog Fouling? Clean Neighbourhoods
- 11. Do you use a private company to enforce against Dog Fouling?
- 12. If you answered yes to question 11, could you confirm the name of the private company?
- 13. What is the legislation you enforce Dog Fouling under? E.g. Dog Control Order, fouling of land act or PSPO etc.

PSPO

- 14. How many FPNs did you issue for Dog Fouling in 2018?
- 15. How many FPNs issued for Dog Fouling in 2018 were paid?0.
- 16. How many FPNs issued for Dog Fouling in 2018 were prosecuted for failing to pay the FPN? 0.
- 17. Do you enforce against any other Dog Control Orders or PSPO's that are dog related? Yes.
- 18. What is the full price of a Dog Fouling FPN? £100.
- 19. Do you have a discounted price for a Dog Fouling FPN and if yes, how long is the discounted period? E.g. The FPN will be discounted to £50 if paid within 10 days.

£80.

20. How many Parks do you have within the local authority boundary 12

Please note that you are free to use the information supplied to you by the act for your own personal purposes or non-commercial research, private study or news reporting. However, by making copies, publishing or distributing the information without the consent of the holder, which in most cases will be Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, you may be infringing copyright.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you may write to: Julie Kenny, Director of Corporate Services, Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, Hinckley Hub, Rugby Road, Hinckley, Leicestershire, LE10 0FR. Please quote your reference number on all correspondence and ask that your request be reviewed under the council's internal appeals procedure.

Should you remain dissatisfied following an appeal, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a further review at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Kind regards

Faye Biddles
Information Governance Officer